## **RESOLUTION NO 18 - 1533**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, TOWN COUNCIL, SUPPORTING THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) NW 77<sup>th</sup> COURT RIGHT TURN LANE EXPANSION PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO THE CLERK OR HER DESIGNEE; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** on November 3, 2015, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") passed Resolution Number 15-1330 which adopted 23 strategies to address transportation issues facing the Town; and

WHEREAS, one of the strategies identified was the extension of the northbound right turn lane at NW 77<sup>th</sup> Court by 150 feet, in order to add additional storage space for vehicles turning right onto NW 154<sup>th</sup> Street and the Palmetto Expressway South; and

WHEREAS, Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") has agreed to construct the NW 77<sup>th</sup> Court Right Turn Lane Improvement and has completed design plans; and

WHEREAS, FDOT is currently working with Miami-Dade County to obtain a permanent easement which is necessary to build the turn lane improvement; and

**WHEREAS,** on March 30<sup>th</sup>, 2018, FDOT contacted the Town and requested a resolution from the Town Council supporting the NW 77<sup>th</sup> Court Right Turn Lane Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, this project will have no fiscal impact on the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager believes it is in the best interest of the Town to support the NW 77<sup>th</sup> Court Right Turn Lane Improvement Project; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council agrees that it is in the best interest of the Town to support the NW 77<sup>th</sup> Court Right Turn Lane Improvement.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Page 2 of 3 Resolution No. 18 - 1533

<u>Section 2.</u> **Providing for Instructions to the Town Clerk.** The Town Clerk is instructed to send a copy of this Resolution in support of the NW 77<sup>th</sup> Court Right Turn Lane Improvement Project to the Florida Department of Transportation and Miami-Dade County.

**Section 3. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Passed and adopted this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2018.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Mestre who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Collazo and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid

Vice Mayor Frank Mingo

Councilmember Luis Collazo

Councilmember Tim Daubert

Councilmember Ceasar Mestre

Councilmember Nelson Rodriguez

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano

yes S

Jes

Absent

yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr.

Gastesi & Associates, P.A.

**TOWN ATTORNEY**